recent experience in the valuation of properties in the relevant locations. The valuation was arrived
at by reference to the future cash flows, based on the market evidence for similar properties,
discounted at an estimated relevant rate (Level 2 category for determining fair value).

Advances for acquisition of non-current assets

As of 31 December 2019 and 2018 advances for acquisition of non-current assets in the amounts
of RUB 268 million and RUB 1,325 million, respectively, consisted of amounts paid for construction

of the passenger and cargo terminals and implementation of additional functionalities,
modernization of planning and resource management system and irrevocable letters of credit issued

by the banks on behalf of the Group for settlements with suppliers of equipment and construction
subcontractors. The amount of impairment of advances for acquisition of non-current assets
amounted to RUB 30 million as of 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: RUB 29 million).

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

31 December

2019

1 January
2019

(as restated)
Adoption of

IFRS 16

31 December
2018

(as previously
reported)

Concession asset -  -  (3,507)  3,507
Other intangible assets 1,750  1,886  -  1,886

Intangible assets 1,750  1,886  (3,507)  5,393

DME LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

(Amounts in millions of Russian Rubles)

33

Other intangible assets as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 are presented below:

 Software
Licenses
and other

Software in
development  Total

Cost

1 January 2018 2,198  698  534  3,430

Additions 560  444  137  1,141
Transfers 76  20  (96)  -
Disposals (243)  (386)  -  (629)

31 December 2018 2,591  776  575  3,942

Additions 107  138  394  639
Transfers 239  229  (468)  -
Disposals (10)  (306)  -  (316)

31 December  2019 2,927  837  501  4,265

Accumulated amortization

1 January 2018 (1,534)  (381)  -  (1,915)

Amortization charge (414)  (356)  -  (770)
Disposals 243  386  -  629

31 December 2018 (1,705)  (351)  -  (2,056)

Amortization charge (423)  (323)  -  (746)
Disposals 10  277  -  287

31 December 2019 (2,118)  (397)  -  (2,515)

Net book value

31 December 2018 886  425  575  1,886

31 December 2019 809  440  501  1,750

13. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

31 December

2019
 31 December

2018

Restricted cash in FBME, net of impairment loss recognized 1,649  1,887
Other non-current receivable 47  48

Other non-current assets 1,696  1,935

Restricted cash in FBME represents cash balances held by the Group at a Cyprus branch of Federal
Bank of the Middle East Ltd. (“FBME”), registered in Tanzania, whose banking license was revoked

by the Central Bank of Cyprus on 21 December 2015 after investigation of the U.S. Department of
the Treasury’s Financial Crimes Enforcement Network into money laundering.